BOROUGH OF PALMYRA

Lebanon County, Pennsylvania

ORDINANCE NO. 827

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 350 OF THE PALMYRA BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES TO REVISE REGULATIONS REGARDING PARKING.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Palmyra, Chapter 350, Vehicles and Traffic, Article III, Parking Regulations, §350-24, Parking Prohibited in Specific Locations, Certain Days and Hours, shall be amended to add the following regulation:

<u>Highway</u>	<u>Side</u>	<u>Days</u>	<u>Hours</u>	Location
South Forge Road	Both	Mondays through Fridays	8:00 am - 9:00 am 11:00 am - 12:00 pm 3:00 pm - 4:00 pm	From a point 125 feet north of the intersection of South Forge Road and East Birch Street to the intersection of South Forge Road and East Walnut Street

Section 2. All other sections, parts and provisions of the Palmyra Borough Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 3. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its enactment as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACT			
session duly assembled.	of Palmyra, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania, in lawfu		
	BOROUGH OF PALMYRA		
	Lebanon County, Pennsylvania		
Attest: (Assistant) Secretary	By: Beth Shearer (Vice) President		
	Borough Council		
[BOROUGH SEAL]			
Examined and approved as an Ordin	nance this 14th day of Octuber, 2023.		
THUM CO NON COLUMN	By: Duck & Cambra Mayor		
OI VON THE	Mayor		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
Maria D. Hall William			

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, (Assistant) Secretary of the Borough of Palmyra, Lebanon County, Pennsylvania ("Borough") certify that: The foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of Borough Council of the Borough which duly was enacted by affirmative vote of a majority of the members of Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra at a meeting duly held on the 14 day 2023; and was examined and approved by the Mayor; such Ordinance has been duly recorded in the Ordinance Book of the Borough; such Ordinance has been duly published as required by law; and such Ordinance remains in effect, unaltered and unamended, as of the date of this Certificate.

I further certify that Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra met the advance notice and public comment requirements of the Sunshine Act, 65 Pa. C.S.§701 et seq., as amended, by advertising the date of said meeting, by posting prominently a notice of said meeting at the principal office of the Borough of Palmyra or at the public building in which said meeting was held, and by providing a reasonable opportunity for public comment at said meeting prior to enacting such Ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and affix the official seal of the Borough of Palmyra, this 14 day of NOVEMBER, 2023

(Assistant) Secretary

